North Dakota law.
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Live Stock Lien.

CHAPTER 112.

AN ACT to amend Seotion One (1) of Ohapter Eighty-five (85) of the Ses-
sion laws of 1883 entitled *“Live Stock.” -

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the 'lerritory of Dakota, :

§ 1. FINE FoR FILING LIEN EXTENDED.] That section one (1)
of chapter eighty-five (85) be and tne same is hereby amended by
striking out the word, “ten” where it occurs in said section and
inserting in lieu thereot the word “ninety.”

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 3, 1885.

Militia.
CHAPTER 113.

AN ACT to Amend Chapter 30 of the Political Code, Revised 1877, of the
Territory of Dakota, and making an Aonual Appropriation to Provide for
the Maintenance of the Militia. '

Be 1t enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota :

§ 1. Ux~irorMs.] That chapter 30 of the Political Code be
amended as follows: That every company or battery of the Da-
kota National Guard shall provide suitable uniforms, subject to
the inspection and approval of the officer who may muster such
company into service. For the purpose of aiding in procuring
uniforms, and keeping them in repair, there shall be paid an-
nually to each officer and soldier, who shall be unitormed and
duly mustered, and is in att. ndance at the annual encampment or
the annual inspection of such company, a sum equal to five dol-
lars.

§ 2. ArmMoRrY.] Every company and battery shall provide at
their own expense a suitable room or building for an armory, with
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proper racks, frames and other needful provision for the safe
keeping of the arms, accoutrements, atid stores issued by the Ter-
ritory, an- shall therein keep the same when not in lawful use.
The Governor of the Territory is hereby authorized and em-
powered to receive and execute bondsin the name of the Terri-
tory for such arms and accoutreme::ts as may be doemed neces-
sary to fully carry out the provisions of this act.

§ 3. WHEN ENTITLED TO FUNDS.] Each company or battery
which shall be organized and mustered, and shall possess mini-
mum number of members, and are uniformed and equipped with
the necessary arms and accoutrements for its members, that has a
suitable armory and has its arms, accoutrementsand stores in good
condition, which shall have been annually mustered and in-
sEect.ed by the company commander, and made return thereof to
the adjutant general, shall, upon the certificate thereof from the
adjutant general, approved by the Governor, be annually paid
out of the territorial treasury three hundred dollars, on the re-
ceipts of the commander, which shall be in full .compensation on
the part of the Territory for all pay when not €alled into active
service, and for rent of armory. Whenever any of the compa-
nies shall lapse into ill condition, become lax in discipline, negli-
gent in instruction, drill or other duties, or the members lose in—-
terest in their organization, the Governor may retire such com-
pany from the service, and shall ::drait in place thereof some other
corapany of later organization, which shall have complied with
the requirements of the law; Provided, however, That compensa-
tion shall not be allowed to more than oune company in any
county. The Governor, however, may divide the compensation
between two companies, where the same have already been organ-
ized.

§ 4. ExemMpr FROM JURY DUTY.] Every member of the Da-
kota National Guard shall be exewnpt from jury duty, and from
the payment of poll tax, and every member who shall be honor-
ably discharged after four years’ service, or by reason of disability
received while in service, shall be forever so exempt, and also ex-
empt from military duty in time of peace ; the proper discharge
certificate shall be conclusive evidence of the right of such ex-
emption.

§ 6. OraaNizaTioN.] The Governor may form the volunteer
companies into battaliins wnd regiments, and appoint officers
thereior ; not less than two nor more than five co.:panies shall
constitute a battalion, and two battalions shall be deemed 4 regi-
ment; the officers of such regiment shal! be a colonel, lietitenant
colcnel and one major.

§ 6. GENER:L TRAINING.] The Governor shall, with or with-
out permanently organizing battalions or regiments, order rendez-
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vous and encampments of the several companies for instruction
in drill and duties, not to exceed four ror less than two days in
any one year, and shall fix the point at which such companies
shixll rendezvous,and the Governor shall designate the officer to
command at each camp. The G::vernor shali a'low toward the
expense of subsisten: e of the troops during such rendezvous, one
doﬁar and fifty cents per dy for each officer and enliited man
actually attending in unitorm for the tim he 18 absent from home
to attend such rendezvous. Such allowance shall be pai.l out of
the territorial treasury to the companies on such vouchers and
proofs as the Governor :::ay require and on his approval. Trans-
portation, subsistence and suitable camp and garrison equipage
shall be provided at the expense of the Territory.

§ 7. MUSTER ROLLS. ETC.—ADJUTANT GENERAL’S 8ALARY.] The
adjutant general and quarter-master general shall prepare, subject
to the Governor’s approval. blanks and forms for muster rolls,
ordnance and property returns, reports, receipts and other papers
necessary to carry out the provisions of this act, with proper ac-
companying instructions from time to time. The adjutant gen-
eral shall preserve and r ause to be recopied, when necessary, such
mi:ster rolls or other records of his office as require to be tran-
scribed for presentation; that the adjutant general shall receive
t'e sum of ($1000) vne thousand dollars per annum as salary, and
there is hereby a' propriated the sum of five hundred dollars for
the purpose of necessary 1ecords, keeping the same, traveling ex-
penses, rents, caring for and storing arwms, freights and other ne-
cessary expenses belonging to the adjutant general’s office.

§ 8. IxspEcTION.] Theentire territorial militia and all armories,
ordnance stores, camp and garrison equipage, belonging to tue
‘Territory, shall be inspected at least once each year, under such
rules and regulatio: s as may be provided by the in-pector general
with the approval of the commander-in-chief.

§ 9. CLkrks.| Such clerical asvistance shall be employed in
the adjutant general’s office as shall, in the opinion of the Gov-
ernor, be actually necessary, and any person so employed shall
receive for the time actually and necessirily on duty such com-
pensation as the Governor may prescribe. Thereshall be allowed
annually for postage, stationary and office incidentals to each regi-
mental headquarters, twenty-five dollars, and each company head-
quarters the sum of ten dollars. :

§ 10. CaLriNG out MILITIA.] When the sheriff or other officer
authorized to execute process finds, or has reason to apprehend
that resistance will be made to the executive thereof, he may com-
mand as many male inhabitants of his county as he may think
proper; and upon application of the sheriff and by order of the
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Governor, any military companies in the county, armed and
equipped, shall assist him in overcoming the resistance, and if
necessary, in seizing, arresting and confining the resistors and their
aiders and abettors, to be punished by law.

§ 11. MivriTia, How PAID.] All officers and soldiers while on
duty or assembled therefor, pursuant to the order of any sherift of
any county in cases of riot, tumalt, breach of the peace, or when-
ever called upon by the civil authorities to aid in the enforcement
of the laws, shall receive th¢: same compensation as provided for
in section 12 of this act. and shall be a portion of the county
charges of said county from the Territory, to be levied and raised
as other county charges are levied and raised.

§ 12. PAY oF orFICERS AND MEN ] The military forces of the
Territory, when in the actual service of the Territory in time of
insurrection, invasion, or immediate danger thereof, shall, during
their time of service, be paid by an appropiiation especially made
theretor, the following sums each tor every day actually on duty :

To each general, field and staff officer,.......... $4 00
To every other commissioned ofticer,........... 2 50
To every non-commissioned staff offier,......... 2 00
'To every other enlisted man,.................. 1 50

§ 13. RULES FOR GOVERNING.] The Governor shall from time
to time make, publish and distribute in a neat pamphlet form,
rules, regulations and orders for the government of the Dakota
National Guard, not inconsistent with law.

§ 14 APPR.PRIATION.] LKor the purpose of carrying out the
provisions of chapter 30 of the Political Code of tiie Territory of
Dakota as herein amended, there is liereby made an appropriation
of fifteen thousand dollars per annuw, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, out of uny money in the territorial treasury, ana all
warrants against said appropriation shall be drawn by the terri-
torial Auditor upon the territorial I'reasurer, upon the certificate
of the adjutant general approved by the Governor. All laws in
conflict with the foregoing provisions being hereby so amended as
to conform thereto.

§ 156. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall
take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 12, 1885.
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COMMISSIONS—WHEN TO EXPIRE.
CHAPTER 114

AN ACT to Amend Chapter (30) Thirty, Section Fourteen of the Politioal
QOode. Revised 1877.

Be it enacted by the Legislative 4ssembly of the Territory of Dakota :

§ 1. CommissioNs ExPIRE.] That section !ourteen of said chap-
ter thirty be amended by striking out the words ‘‘except the
quarter master general, adjutant general and paymaster general.”’

§ 2. This act shall take effect immediately after its passage
and approval.

Approved, March 13, 1885.

New Trials.

CHAPTER 115.

AN ACT to Amend Sections Four Hundred and Twenty-three and Four
Hundred and Twenty-four of the Cude of Criminal Procedure of the Ter-
ritorv of Dakotu.

Be it enacled by the Legislative Assembly of the lerriory of Dakota .

§ 1. WHEN coURT MAY PosSTPONE.] That section four hundred
and twenty-three of the Code of Criminal Procedure of the Terri-
tory of Dakota, be and the same is hereby amended by adding
thereto as paragraph seven: “When new ev'denie is discovered
materia' to the detendant, and wl ich he could not with reasona-
ble di:igence have discovered and produced at the trial when a
motion for a new trial is made upon the ground of newly discov-
ered evidence, the defendant must produce at the hearing, iu sap-
port thereof, the affidavits of the witnesses by whotn such evidence
18 expected to be given, and if time is required by the defendant
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